

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT**  
**MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, LAKEVILLE DIVISION**

SHERYL JORDAN, as Personal Representative of  
the Estate of DAVID JORDAN, JR.,  
*Plaintiff,*

v.

SHERIFF DEREK MICHAELS in his official Capacity as  
Sheriff of Midland County,  
and ERIC WATSON, an individual,  
*Defendants.*

---

**Non-Movant's Memorandum of Law**

---

---

Counsels for Defendants  
Sheriff Derek Michaels and Eric Watson  
COUNSEL A  
COUNSEL B

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**INTRODUCTION WITH REQUEST FOR RELIEF** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF FACTS** ..... 2

**ARGUMENT**..... 5

**I. PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO STRIKE DEFENDANT DEPUTY WATSON’S AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY SHOULD BE DENIED, AS HIS USE OF FORCE AGAINST PLAINTIFF WAS REASONABLE AND DID NOT VIOLATE ANY CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT.**..... 5

    A. The Legal Standard When Raising Qualified Immunity. .... 6

    B. Deputy Watson Should Be Permitted to Raise the Affirmative Defense of Qualified Immunity Because He Did Not Violate Plaintiff’s Fourth or Fourteenth Amendment Rights. .... 7

    C. Deputy Watson Should Be Permitted to Raise the Affirmative Defense of Qualified Immunity Because No Clearly Established Law Was Violated. .... 10

**II. FRANK EDWARDS, PH.D., SHOULD NOT BE PERMITTED TO TESTIFY AS AN EXPERT WITNESS UNDER FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE 401, 702, AND 403.** ..... 12

    A. Dr. Edwards’s Testimony Should Be Excluded Pursuant to Federal Rule of Evidence 401 Because His Testimony Is Irrelevant. .... 13

B. Dr. Edwards’s Testimony Should Be Excluded Under Federal Rule of Evidence 702 Because His Testimony Will Not Help the Trier of Fact Understand the Evidence or Determine a Fact in Issue.....	13
C. Dr. Edwards’s Testimony Should be Excluded Under Federal Rule of Evidence 403 Because the Probative Value of Dr. Edwards’s Testimony Is Substantially Outweighed By Its Prejudicial Effect. ....	18
<b>CONCLUSION WITH PRAYER FOR RELIEF .....</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>SIGNATURE.....</b>	<b>21</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Constitutional and Statutory Provisions**

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....5, 6, 11, 15

### **Federal Rules of Evidence**

Fed. R. Evid. 401.....12, 13

Fed. R. Evid. 402.....13

Fed. R. Evid. 403.....13, 18

Fed. R. Evid. 702.....12, 14

### **Cases**

Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....10

Bachmann v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co., 323 F. Supp. 3d 1356 (M.D. Fla. 2018).....15

Bostick v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co., 321 F.R.D. 414 (M.D. Fla. 2017).....16

Coffin v. Brandau, 642 F.3d 999, 1015 (11th Cir. 2011).....10

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....14

Edwards v. Shanley, 580 Fed. Appx. 816 (11th Cir. 2014).....15

Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....8

Hope v. Pelzer, 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....10

JW ex rel. Tammy Williams v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ., 904 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2018).....8

Kisela v. Hughes, 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....7

<u>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael</u> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	14
<u>Loftus v. Clark-Moore</u> , 690 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 2012).....	11
<u>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</u> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	7
<u>Malley v. Briggs</u> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	6
<u>Mercado v. City of Orlando</u> , 407 F.3d 1152, 1159 (11th Cir. 2005).....	11
<u>Nieves v. Bartlett</u> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	9
<u>Old Chief v. United States</u> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	10
<u>Oliver v. Fiorino</u> , 586 F.3d 898, 907 (11th Cir. 2009).....	11
<u>Pearson v. Callahan</u> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	7
<u>Saucier v. Katz</u> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	6
<u>Smith v. Mattox</u> , 127 F.3d 1416 (11th Cir.1997).....	10
<u>United States v. Frazier</u> , 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004).....	14
<u>United States v. Meester</u> , 762 F.2d 867 (11th Cir. 1985).....	18
